

CHIEF JUSTICE NATHAN L. HECHT

JUSTICES DEBRA H. LEHRMANN JEFFREY S. BOYD JOHN P. DEVINE JAMES D. BLACKLOCK J. BRETT BUSBY JANE N. BLAND REBECA A. HUDDLE EVAN A. YOUNG 201 West 14th Street Post Office Box 12248 Austin TX 78711 Telephone: 512/463-1312 Facsimile: 512/463-1365 CLERK BLAKE A. HAWTHORNE

GENERAL COUNSEL NINA HESS HSU

EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT NADINE SCHNEIDER

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC AFFAIRS AMY STARNES

April 6, 2023

via electronic mail

The Honorable Robert H. Trapp Presiding Judge, Second Administrative Judicial Region and Senior District Judge 301 N. Thompson, Suite 102 Conroe, Texas 77301 <u>tracy.conroy@mctx.org</u>

RE: Cause No. 2022-68307; *Mark Burke v. KPH Consolidated Inc., et al,* In the 234th Judicial District Court, Harris County, Texas

Dear Judge Trapp:

A Motion to Recuse Presiding Judge Susan Brown has been filed in the above-referenced case. Presiding Judge Susan Brown declines to recuse herself and has referred the motion to me for assignment of a judge to hear and decide the motion.

Pursuant to Chapter 74 of the Texas Government Code, I hereby assign you, a Senior Judge, to the 234th Judicial District Court of Harris County, Texas, for consideration of any and all pending motions to recuse or disqualify Judge Susan Brown in the above-referenced matter. This assignment is effective immediately and will continue as long as may be necessary to rule on this and any subsequent supplemental or amended motions to recuse Judge Susan Brown.

The District Clerk of Harris County shall ensure that all parties and/or counsel of record in this cause receive notice of this order of assignment.

Sincerely

Nathan L. Hecht Chief Justice

Enclosures

Hon. Susan Brown, Presiding Judge, 11th AJR	via email
Hon. Lauren Reeder, Judge, 234th District Court	via email
Hon. Marilyn Burgess, District Clerk, Harris County	via email
Comptroller's Office, Judiciary Section	via email
	Hon. Lauren Reeder, Judge, 234 th District Court Hon. Marilyn Burgess, District Clerk, Harris County